

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1021 OF 1999

Union Of India .....APPELLANT  
V/S  
Steel Authority Of India And Ors. ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 30 OF 2000  
In  
First Appeal 1021 OF 1999

Union Of India .....APPLICANT  
V/S  
Steel Authority Of India Ltd. ....RESPONDENT

Mr. T J Pandian a/w Mr. Gautam Modanwal, Noorjahan,  
Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. R. V. Govilkar, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Shaba Khan for  
Respondent.

**CORAM :** HON'BLE JUSTICE KAMAL KHATA J

**DATE :** 14th November, 2025

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 20/11/2025 ( for directions).

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**